

NO. 20-55175, 20-55252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GERARDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-CROSS-APPELLANTS/APPELLEES,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,

DEFENDANTS-CROSS-APPELLANTS/APPELLEES

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District for Central California, Los Angeles
2:13-cv-04416-AB-FFM

The Honorable Andre Birotte, Jr., District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-CROSS-
APPELLANTS/APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Saira Hussain
Jennifer Lynch
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax.: (415) 436-9993
Email: saira@eff.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT LAWFUL SEARCHES OR SEIZURES BE PREMISED ON RELIABLE INFORMATION.	3
II. WHEN LAW ENFORCEMENT RELIES ON TECHNOLOGY LIKE DATABASES TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE, COURTS REQUIRE SAFEGUARDS TO ENSURE THE RELIABILITY OF THE INFORMATION USED—SAFEGUARDS THAT ARE NOT PRESENT HERE.....	6
A. Analogous technologies require safeguards such as industry-accepted tests, independent certifications, or audits to be reliable for probable cause.	6
B. Unlike drug-sniffing dogs, computer software, and breathalyzers, ICE databases are not subject to independent testing, certification, or audits, which underscores their unreliability.....	9
C. The federal government shields the vast majority of the databases ICE uses from the accuracy, transparency, and privacy requirements of the Privacy Act, further undermining the reliability of the databases.	11
1. The databases ICE relies on for removability determinations are exempt from accuracy and accountability requirements of the Privacy Act.	12

2.	ICE’s choice to rely on a labyrinth of systems for removability determinations makes it impossible to track data flows and ensure record accuracy.	15
III.	ICE’S USE OF DATABASES BEYOND THEIR INTENDED PURPOSES YIELDS UNRELIABLE RESULTS.	19
IV.	BECAUSE ICE’S DATABASES LACK SAFEGUARDS AND ARE USED FAR BEYOND THEIR INTENDED PURPOSES, THEY CANNOT PROVIDE PROBABLE CAUSE OF REMOVABILITY.	23
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	23
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	19, 20, 21
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	3
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	4
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	5
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	7, 23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	7
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	5
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	4
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	5, 23, 24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	4
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	22, 23
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	3, 4
<i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 620 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 20

Montana Immigrant Justice Alliance v. Bullock,
371 P.3d 430 (Mont. 2016)..... 21, 22, 23

State v. Conley,
No. 48-2012-CT-000017-A/A (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2014) 9

State v. Garcia,
No. 12-CT-800 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2012) 9

Tejada-Mata v. INS,
626 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980) 4

United States v. Esquivel-Rios,
725 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013) 6, 24

United States v. Jordan,
No. 2:19-cr-125 (D. Utah 2020) 7

United States v. Ludwig,
641 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011) 7

United States v. Thomas,
788 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2015) 8, 24

United States v. United States Dist. Ct. for the Eastern Dist. of Michigan,
407 U.S. 297 (1972) 4

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Texas,
726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) 21

Whiteley v. Warden, Wyoming State Penitentiary,
401 U.S. 560 (1971) 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....*passim*

6 U.S.C. § 142 12

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 93-1183..... 12

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and National Interest, Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate, *Border Security: Actions Needed by DHS to Address Long-Standing Challenges in Planning for a Biometric Exit System* (Jan. 20, 2016).....10

Other Authorities

Alex Newman, *This Is the Data We No Longer Get about Immigration Enforcement under the Trump Administration*, *The World* (Mar. 30, 2017)16

Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare, Secretary’s Advisory Comm. on Automated Personal Data Systems, *Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens* (MIT 1973).....15, 18

DHS/CBP/PIA-024 Arrival and Departure Information System (Jan. 2020)17

DHS/USCIS/ICE/CBP-001 Alien File, Index, and National File Tracking System of Records, 78 Fed. Reg. 69984 (Nov. 21, 2013) 13, 14, 18

DHS/USCIS/PIA-009(a) Privacy Impact Assessment for the Central Index System (CIS) (Apr. 7, 2017).....17, 18

DHS/USCIS-011 TECS System of Records, 74 Fed. Reg. 45072 (Aug. 31, 2009)14

ICE Student and Exchange Visitor Information System (SEVIS) of Records, 73 Fed. Reg. 63058 (Oct. 23, 2008).....14

Joan Friedland, *Untangling the Immigration Enforcement Web*, Nat’l Immigration Law Ctr. (Sept. 2017).....16

LaFave, *Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment*, § 3.4 (2019).. 5

Stacy Cowley & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, *These Machines Can Put You in Jail. Don’t Trust Them.*, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 3, 2019)8, 9
